major expense items are presented, the more detailed classification presented in a separate note to this explanatory
note.
3.2. As from 1 March 2022, when to natural gas transmission system users are applied the agent principle in their
natural gas balancing activities, balancing revenues are offset against balancing costs. Following the application of
the agency principle to the balancing activities of system users, the comparatives in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income shall be presented as the net result of balancing activities.
The following is a reclassification of the comparatives in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and
the Company's statement of comprehensive income as at 30 September 2022 for the reasons set out in paragraphs
3.1 and 3.2.

UAB „EPSO-G“
Company code 302826889 Gedimino pr.20, Vilnius
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023.
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

12

GROUP For nine months period ended September 2023

Before

reclassification

Influence of
reclassification
acc. par. 3.1 .

Influence of
reclassification

acc. par. 3.2

After
reclassification

Revenue 443 667  (27 783) 415 884
Other income 940  466 1 406
Dividend income 43 (43)  -
Total Revenue, other income and dividend income: 444 650 (43) (27 317) 417 290
Purchase of electricity, natural gas and other services   (371 386)   (371 386)
Expenses for purchase of balancing and regulating
electricity  (126 274) 126 274 - -
Expenses for electricity system services (67 214) 67 214 - -
Expenses for electricity technological needs (75 392) 75 392 - -
Expenses for natural gas system balancing service (43 041) 15 724 27 317 -
Expenses for natural gas technological needs (9 855) 9 855 - -
Wages and salaries and related expenses  (32 598) - - (32 598)
Repair and maintenance expenses (5 593) - - (5 593)
Taxes and compulsory payments (3 883) 3 883
Telecommunications and IT maintenance expenses (3 509) 3 509  -
Transport expenses (4 474) 4 474  -
Other expenses  (89 146) 65 061  (24 086)
Total: (460 979) - 27 317 (433 663)
EBITDA   (16 373)
Dividend income  43  43
Depreciation and amortisation (26 246) - - (26 246)
Asset write-off expenses (219) -  (219)
Impairment (reversal of impairment) expenses (59) -  (59)
Total operating expenses (487 503)   -
Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (42 853)   (42 853)
Interest income 23   23
Interest expenses (2 203)   (2 203)
Finance costs – net  (2 180)   (2 180)
Profit (loss) before income tax   (45 033)   (45 033)
Current year income tax expenses (13 676)   (13 676)
Deferred income tax benefit/(expenses) 20 663   20 663
Total income tax 6 987   6 987
Profit (loss) for the period  (38 046)   (38 046)

UAB „EPSO-G“
Company code 302826889 Gedimino pr.20, Vilnius
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023.
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

13

COMPANY For nine months period ended September 2023

Before

reclassification
Influence of

reclassification
After

reclassification
Revenue 482 - 482
Other income - - -
Dividend income 14 479  14 479
Total Revenue, other income and dividend income: 14 961 - 14 961

Wages and salaries and related expenses (2 575) - (2 575)
Taxes and compulsory payments (13) 13 -
Telecommunications and IT maintenance expenses (103) 103
Transport expenses (30) 30 -
Other expenses  (647) (146) (793)
Depreciation and amortisation (88) 88 -
Total expenses: (3 456) 88 (3 368)

EBITDA - - 11 593
Depreciation and amortisation  (88) (88)
Operating profit 11 505 - -
EBIT   11 505
Financing activities
Interest income 152  152
Interest expenses (1 077)  (1 077)
Finance costs – net  (925)  (925)

Profit (loss) before income tax   10 580  10 580

Deferred income tax benefit 545  545

Profit (loss) for the period 11 125  11 125

According to Company management assessment, as Company performs parent company‘s activity, dividend income
should be attributed to main activity and included in EBITDA calculation. For Group EBITDA ratio calculation,